
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Rebecca Atherton 

0113 37 88642 
 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING & COMMUNITIES) 
CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 

 
Consultative Meeting to be held remotely* on 

Thursday 1 December 2022 at 10.30am 
 

 
BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale 
Cllr J Akhtar   - Little London and Woodhouse 
Cllr K Brooks   - Little London and Woodhouse 
Cllr E Carlisle  -  Hunslet and Riverside  
Cllr L Cunningham  - Armley 
Cllr R Finnigan  - Morley North 
Cllr P Grahame  - Crossgates and Whinmoor 
Cllr A Khan   - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
Cllr S Lay   - Otley and Yeadon 
Cllr A Maloney  - Beeston and Holbeck 
Cllr T Smith   -  Pudsey 
Cllr J Tudor   - Killingbeck and Seacroft 
Cllr P Wadsworth  -  Guiseley and Rawdon 
Cllr N Walshaw  -  Headingley and Hyde Park  

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To 
View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the 
meeting. The webcast will become available once the meeting has commenced. 
 

Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities): 1 December 2022 Remote 
Consultative Meeting 

 
*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting. While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it 

is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1184&MId=12108
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1184&MId=12108


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

2   
 

  INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES 
 
Chair to facilitate introductions and to receive any 
apologies for absence. 
 

 

3   
 

  ENSURING THE RESILIENCE OF THE THIRD 
SECTOR 
 
To receive an update from the Chief Officer for 
Safer Stronger Communities on the approach 
being taken to support a thriving third sector in 
Leeds.   
 

3 - 24 

4   
 

  TACKLING INEQUALITY AND DISADVANTAGE 
IN COMMUNITIES: LOCALITY WORKING 
 
To receive an update from the Director of 
Communities, Housing & Environment on the city’s 
locality working model and the next stage of its 
implementation.  
 

25 - 
60 

5   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

61 - 
68 

6   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment, Housing & Communities) will take 
place on Thursday 5 January 2023 at 10.30am. 
There will be a pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 10am.  
 

 



 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 Leeds needs a thriving third sector able to rise to current challenges and opportunities and 

work alongside all partners to deliver the Best City ambitions. 

 

 The report outlines the collaborative approaches taken forward by the public and third 

sector which enabled a city response to local communities during the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 

 Outlines the new challenges faced by the third sector due to the current Cost-of Living 

crisis, and the work taking place to establish shared principles which have emerged over 

the years in the developing relationships between the third sector and statutory partners to 

navigate the current financial challenge presented by pressures on statutory funding and 

the Cost-of-Living crisis.  

 

 

 

Recommendations 
a) For Scrutiny to note the findings of the report  

b) To seek support from Scrutiny for the steps outlined following the workshop on 31st October  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ensuring the Resilience of the Third Sector 

Date: 1st December 2022  

Report of: Director Communities, Housing & Environment  

Report to:  Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☒ Yes  ☐ No 

Report author: Samantha Powell, 
Nadeem Siddique and Hannah Bailey  
Tel: 0113 378 9041 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 See appendix 1  

 

What impact will this proposal have? 
 

1 See appendix 1  

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  
2 See appendix 1  

 

What are the resource implications? 
3 See appendix 1  

 

What are the legal implications?  
4 Not applicable  

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 
5 See appendix 1  

  

Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars? 

☒ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☒ Climate Emergency 

6  

  

Options, timescales and measuring success  
a) What other options were considered? 

7 Not applicable 

 
b) How will success be measured? 

8 See appendix 1 

 
c) What is the timetable for implementation? 

9 Not applicable 

Appendices 
10 Appendix 1: Ensuring Resilience of the Third Sector 

Background papers 
11 Appendix 2: Leeds Third Sector Ambition Statement  

12 Appendix 3: Response to the cost of living Crisis: Third Sector Leeds September 2022 

13 Appendix 4: Third Sector Leeds position statement: cost of living and third sector resilience  
  

Wards affected:  

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☐No 

 

Page 4



Appendix 1: Ensuring Resilience of the Third Sector 
 
Leeds Third Sector Ambition Statement and Compact for Leeds  
 
The Leeds Third Sector Ambition Statement acknowledges that Leeds needs a thriving third sector 
able to rise to current challenges and opportunities and work alongside all partners to deliver the 
Best City ambitions (appendix 2). To enable this to happen Leeds needs a culture that is creative 
and brave enough to embrace further new ways of doi
[...]
their enormous contributions to the city 
during the COVID-19 pandemic, providing vital support to communities during exceptional 
circumstances. The collaborative approaches taken forward by the public and third sector enabled 
a city response to local community need at a time of great crisis. The response specifically in 
terms of volunteering and the development of the Community Care Hubs was reported to Scrutiny 
on two separate occasions (July 2020 and November 2020). The Community Care Hubs were 
officially stood down from the Covid response on 31 March 2022 – over two years since they were 
established in response to the first lockdown. The learning from this period was captured in a joint 
report by the council and Voluntary Action Leeds published in September 2022. This report can be 
found here.  
 
The resilience of the third sector 
 
Whilst the third sector was playing a critical role in the city to support community-level responses 
to the pandemic, it was recognised that the crisis had potentially serious implications for the 
sustainability and resilience of the sector itself. The Resilience of the Third Sector Bronze group 
was therefore established to understand the potential impact of COVID -19 on third sector 
organisations and communities; and develop actions aimed to minimising the impact of COVID-19 
on the sector. This work was informed by an obsession to maintain the scope, diversity, capacity 
and sustainability of the third sector in Leeds, and specifically to: 

Page 5

https://doinggoodleeds.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Volunteering-and-COVID-19-in-Leeds-report-September-2022-approved.pdf


 Understand the potential impact of COVID-19 on third sector organisations and 
communities 

 Develop actions aimed at minimising the impact of COVID-19 on the third sector 

 Ensure that learning from COVID-19 is understood, shared and used to inform future 
actions and activity across the third sector and the wider system.  

 
Five workstr
[...]
sources as flexibly as possible, as we did during the pandemic, enabling the 
third sector to direct partner investment where it is needed over the longest possible period. TSL 
call for radical and creative thinking from statutory services to respond to the additional need and 
third sector funding pressures which requires system support. TSL seek to build on the culture of 
trust-based investment that emerged throughout Covid-19 to mitigate the worst impacts of the 
crisis on communities by working together to take radical, locally led, collective action.  
 
As a partnership response to the position paper, the council and TSL held a workshop on 31st 
October at the Reginald Centre chaired by Chris Hollins, Third Sector Leeds, with attendance from 
Voluntary Action Leeds; Forum Central; Adults and Health; Childrens and Families and Public 
Health; NHS CCG; Chief Officer and colleagues from Safer Stronger Communities Team and 
Chief Officer for Welfare and Business Support. In setting the context, acknowledgements were 
made toward our forementioned shared principles documented in the existing Compact and the 
changes in the Leeds landscape outlined in the Third Sector Resilience Survey.  
 
The workshop focused on establishing shared principles which have emerged over the years in 
the developing relationships between the third sector and statutory partners to navigate the current 
financial challenge presented by austerity and the cost of living crisis. The following broad 
principles were drafted by TSL with further detail summarised in appendix 4:  
 

 Working in a way that ultimately benefits people and communities living in Leeds 
 Investment in resilience 
 The importance of working together in partnership 
 A commitment to ‘one workforce’ 
 The third sector being an equal partner as part of both the WY Health and Care 

Partnership, ‘Team Leeds’ approach and WYCA 
 The importance of delivering preventative measures where possible 

 

Page 8



A con
[...]
tion statement: cost of living and third sector resilience 

 
Third Sector Leeds (TSL) published a position statement setting out the challenges that the third 

sector and communities face relating to the cost of living crisis, and how TSL would like to work 

with statutory partners to address these. 

Representatives from TSL Leadership Group held a workshop on 31 October with senior officers 

across Leeds City Council and health authorities to explore how we could work more closely 

together to better support people with the cost of living crisis. 

This paper sets out our agreement on shared principles, how these principles might translate into 

actions across different directorates or areas of the system, and what we need to do in the short, 

medium and long term to ensure the third sector remains resilient and able to support communities 

to thrive. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Within these broad strategic principles there is much detail, which we would summarise as follows: 

1. Delivering preventative measures 

 

We have a strong history in Leeds in investing in the third sector’s expertise in preventative work, 

tackling the causes and the wider determinants of inequality. Although many of these measures 

are not statutory, there is a shared understanding that: 

 Prevention is cost-effective; 

 Prevention will save Leeds money in the long-term; and 

 The benefits of prevention reach far beyond the immediate impact. 

 

However, due to resource pressures, work that is more preventative and less immediate can be 

seen as lower priority and therefore can attract less support and investment.  

Shared principles 

These shared principles have emerged over the years in the developing 

relationship between the third sector and statutory partners: 

 Working in a way that ultimately benefits people and communities living in 

Leeds 

 The importance of delivering preventative measures where possible 

 Investment in resilience 

 The import
[...]
021/09/The-structure-dynamics-and-impact-of-the-VCSE-Final-Report.pdf


Developing a city-owned Third Sector Strategy which sets out a joint plant for investment 

in the long-term resilience of the sector 

There is a need to plan for the longer-term resilience of the sector through developing a city-

owned Third Sector Strategy in the short / medium term, which sets out a path for more detailed / 

longer-term work around key areas such as social value and inward investment. This would 

include: 

 Strategic thinking about how we use grants ambitiously now and in future e.g. UKSPF.  

 Shared principles to inform decision-making – based on the principles shared today 

 Agree our shared vision/priorities so that we’re ready to act when appropriate funding 

becomes available or proactively identify investment 

 There are ongoing opportunities for the third sector to leverage in investment from other 

areas, lessening the pressure on statutory partners, this needs to be better understood and 

quantified 

 Where significant funding comes into the city, there should be a partnership approach and 

oversight of how this allocated e.g. through Third Sector Partnership Group. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update and receive feedback from the Environment, 
Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board, on the work that has taken place so far on expanding 
the city’s Locality Working model and the next stage of its implementation.  This includes:  

 Continuing to have a whole city focus through our locality working model and particularly the 

functioning and support of Community Committees. 

 Progress on expanding the current geographical remit for priority neighbourhoods to the 12 

most disadvantaged neighbourhoods in Leeds (1%) and develop a more focused approach 

across the 6 most disadvantaged wards where these neighbourhoods reside. 

 Continuing to build on the work of the Neighbourhood Improvement Board as part of the city-

wide strategic approach to tackle inequality and poverty linked to the new Best City Ambition. 

 Establishment of a new Locality Working Delivery Group. 

 Ensuring Locality Working can be supported by other Scrutiny Boards and that their role and 

influence can add value to the work of the Neighbourhood Improvement Board. 

 Continuing to build strong relationships with our partners locally through localised partnership 

infrastructure. 

 Development of Local Area Plans (LAPs), which identify shared priorities as a focus for 

partners’ collective endeavour.  

Operating alongside the city’s Community Committee structure, the city’s approach to Locality 
Working provides a vehicle through which the Council and many of its partners, deliver our 
ambition to help tackle inequality and poverty across our most disadvantaged communities. 

Recommendations 

a) The Board is asked to note the content of the report. 

b) To provide feedback on the progress with delivering the new locality ways of working. 

c) To provide feedback on the development of the new Local Area Plans. 

Tackling Inequality and Disadvantage in Communities: Locality Working  

Date:  1st December 2022 

Report of: Director of Environment, Housing and Communities 

Report to:  Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt 
information? 

☐Yes  ☒No 

Report author: Liz Jarmin and Stuart 

Byrne Tel: 07891 278078/ 07545 

603978  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1. This report seeks to update the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board on 

the progress around implementing the new Locality Working model and the preliminary work 

being undertaken to understand and refocus work within the six Priority Wards. 

 

2. The revised Locality Working model was approved by Executive Board – 16th March 2022 

and agreed to: 

 

 Support the continued development of the Locality Working approach and endorse the 

evolving whole city approach to Locality Working around the more targeted, seasonal and 

responsive approach. 

 Support the upscale of the Locality Working approach to increase the priority 

neighbourhood footprint in our most disadvantaged communities to cover all the 12 (1%) 

most disadvantaged neighbourhoods, whilst retaining a focus at the ward level in the 

city’s 6 priority wards to enable greater impact and outcomes, through a collective focus 

to tackle inequality and poverty and build more thriving and resilient communities. 

 Support work with Elected Members and Community Committees to explore how the role 

and responsibilities of Community Committees could be even further enhanced through 

the new Locality Working approach. 

 

3. This has led to an expansion of focus from the existing Priority Neighbourhoods to include 

the additional 7 x 1% most deprived LSOAs and a review of sustainable activity within Lincoln 

Green, with its movement out of the 1%. 

 

4. Analysis of these neighbourhoods is now underway to understand both what the local data is 

telling us and what are the prevailing issues for these areas.  Further detail is contained in 

Appendix 1 of this report. 

 

5. Work is also underway to review the current practices of the Community Committees, in order 

to build on learning and existing good practice to develop a Prioritisation Framework to 

support the allocation of Wellbeing and Youth Activity Funding, and develop the role of 

Community Committee Champions and the Community Committee Sub-groups.  

Engagement activity has also been central to the work of the Community Committees, with 

the first round of Youth Summits currently being held, since the pandemic.  Further detail on 

all of these elements of activity is con
[...]
ontinue to have a hugely 

significant impact on all areas of the Best Council Ambition, with the economy, employment, 

education, community resilience and health and wellbeing all detrimentally affected, which 

will undoubtedly limit progress towards our ambitions and the outcomes in our most 

disadvantaged communities.  

 

54. The performance management framework within the LAPs will help form a focus for work 

going forward and data will be regularly reviewed to take account of the emerging impact in 

our priority neighbourhoods. As the LAPs develop, they will also incorporate more predictive 

and dynamic tools to analyse trends and emerging issues at a ward and neighbourhood level.  

 

 

What is the timetable for implementation? 

 March 2022 – Executive Board approved the new Locality Working approach. 

 June 2022 – New Locality Working approach commenced. 

 October 2022 – Local Area Plans (LAPs) are starting to come together, and preliminary 

activity is being identified and undertaken to start to address the issues identified. 

 October 2022 – June 2023 – Further work to finalise multi-year plans, including: Youth 

Summits; and Community Committee prioritisation framework. 

 October 2022 – June 2023 – Core Teams to be reengaged as part of LAP consultation, 

development, and approval. 

 November 2022 – First meeting of the Locality Working Delivery Group. 

 December 2022 – LWDG Workshop session to look at partnership contribution to LAPs. 

 June 2023 – Finalised, multi-year Local Area Plans agreed. 

 

Appendices 

1 Appendix 1 – Locality Working – Priority Ward Activation and Prevailing Issues 

2 Appendix 2 – Development of Community Committees 

3 Appendix 3 – Examples of Locality Working Activity 
 

Background papers 

  

Page 34



 

 

Appendix 1  

 

Locality Working – Priority Ward Activation 

and Prevailing Issues 

Background information 

Priority Ward Baselining, Presenting Issues and Preliminary Activity 

This a
[...]
enda for 1 December 2022 
 

Agenda for 5 January 2023 at 10.30 am 
 

Agenda for 2 February 2023 at 10.30 am 
 
 
 

 
Remote Consultative Meeting – 1 

December 2022 
 
Locality Working & Priority Neighbourhoods 
(PSR) 
 
Ensuring the future resilience of the Third 
Sector (PSR) 

 
Performance report (PM) 
 
Financial Health Monitoring (PSR) 
 
2023/24 Initial Budget Proposals (PDS) 
 
Best City Ambition – Update (PDS) 
 
Reducing Gambling Harms (PSR) 
 

 
Parks and Green Space Strategy 2022-2032 
Update (PRS) 
 
Review of the Long-Term Burial Plan (PSR) 
 

Working Group Meetings 

2023/24 Initial Budget Proposals (PDS) – 
12/12/22 at 3.15pm.   
 
Social Progress Index – 14/12/22 at 
11.30am [all boards] 
 

Monitoring the strategic approach to migration 
(PSR) – date tbc  
 
 

Reviewing the Air Quality Strategy Action Plan 
2021-2030 (PSR) – 27 February at 2pm 
 
 

Site Visits 

  
 

 

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 
 

P
age 67



Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 
Work Schedule for 2022/2023 Municipal Year 

 
 

        Last updated 01/11/22 

March April May 

Agenda for 2 March 2023 at 10.30 am 
 

No Scrutiny Board meeting No Scrutiny Board meeting 

 
Climate Emergency Update (PSR) 
 
Waste Strategy Update 
 
End of year statement 
 

 
 

 
 

Working Group Meetings 

   

Site Visits 

  
 
 

 

 
 

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Ensuring the Resilience of the Third Sector
	4 Tackling Inequality and Disadvantage in Communities: Locality Working
	5 Work Schedule
	App 1 EHC work schedule for 2022-23 PM




Minutes of the meeting


Draft notes 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) - 
CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
THURSDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors E Carlisle, L Cunningham, 
P Grahame, S Lay, A Maloney, T Smith, 
E Thomson, J Tudor and N Walshaw 

 
1 Declarations of Interests  
 

Although members did not raise any interests, Councillor L Cunningham 
made the Board aware that in relation to Agenda Item 4: Tackling Inequality 
and Disadvantage in Communities – Locality Working, she is part of the 
volunteer front for the Armley Action Group and other associated 
organisations. Minute No. 21 refers. 
 

2 Introductions and Apologies  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Akhtar, Brooks, Khan and 
Finnigan. Councillor E Thomson attended on behalf of Councillor K Brooks. 

3 Ensuring the Resilience of the Third Sector  
 

The report of the Director of Communities, Housing & Environment outlined 
the new challenges faced by the third sector due to the current Cost-of Living 
crisis, and the work taking place to establish shared principles which have 
emerged over the years in the developing relationships between the third 
sector and statutory partners to navigate the current financial challenge 
presented by pressures on statutory funding and the Cost-of-Living crisis. It 
also outlined the collaborative approaches taken forward by the public and 
third sector which enabled a city response to local communities during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Appended to the report included: 

 Appendix 1: Ensuring Resilience of the Third Sector 

 Appendix 2: Leeds Third Sector Ambition Statement 

 Appendix 3: Response to the cost of living Crisis: Third Sector Leeds 
September 2022 

 Appendix 4: Third Sector Leeds position statement: cost of living and 
third sector resilience 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

Leeds City Council 

 Councillor Harland, Executive Member for Communities 

 Paul Money, Chief Officer, Safer Stronger Communities 

 Nadeem Saddique, Head of Community Relations, and Cohesion 

 Samantha Powell, Third Sector & Migration Partner Manager 
External Guests 



Draft notes 

 Hannah Bailey, Chief Officer, Voluntary Action Leeds 

 Chris Hollins, Chair of Third Sector Leeds 

 Francesca Wood, Forum Central 
 
The Executive Member for Communities introduced the item by highlighting 
the importance of Third Sector partnerships in Leeds and their valued work 
during the Covid-19 pandemic, and ultimately the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
The Chief Officer (Safer Stronger Communities) explained that for Leeds to be 
a thriving city, we require a thriving Third Sector. There are exciting 
opportunities to work with individuals and facilities, particularly around 
communications in the city and working more closely with Third Sector 
organisations in the city through established links. The report details how the 
service intend to move forward in increasing their collaboration with the Third 
Sector, public & private sector. 
 
The Chief Officer (VAL) commended the city’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic and the role VAL had in supporting arrangements for communities, 
due to already established partnerships in Leeds. It was noted that the cost-
of-living crisis highlights a period of uncertainty for VAL, due to rising levels of 
demand on communities and the impact of organisations less resilient from 
the pandemic. Recent third sector workshops have established valuable 
principles to build upon and there is a recognition that longer-term work will be 
required to secure the on-going resilience of VAL. Moving forward, a Third 
Sector Strategy is being established to articulate the value of the Third Sector 
and how it contributes to the city. 
 
The Chair of the Third Sector Leeds reiterated the importance of growing 
relationships between Local Authorities and the Third Sector and 
acknowledged the difficult times ahead in terms of the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
The representative from Forum Central explained that established 
partnerships in the city will enable a collective response to the difficult times 
ahead. The need to minimise duplication between statutory partners was 
highlighted and the need to make best use of the Third Sector. Forum Central 
are involved in the city’s health partnership and are undertaking work to 
improve health outcomes for the most vulnerable people across communities. 
 
Further to questions from Board members, the following information was 
confirmed: 

 It was noted that there are approximately 3,500 groups across Leeds, 
ranging from large organisations to volunteer groups. The Covid-19 
pandemic has increased collaboration across Third Sector 
organisations. The Leeds Community Anchor Network was established 
as a result of the pandemic with an aim of avoiding duplication of work 
and to bring together partners.  

 Third Sector Leeds has also organised locality meetings to bring 
together interested groups to discuss issues they’re facing in the 
locality. It was identified that often a barrier for smaller organisations is 



Draft notes 

knowing which meetings to attend and with whom to make 
connections. 

 The Third Sector Strategy aims to articulate the value of the sector and 
identify where work different work needs to take place. Part of the 
strategy looks at further where resources should be directed to deliver 
most value. The strategy will seek to set out an investment strategy for 
the Third Sector. 

 Forum Central led on work to produce the ‘State of the Sector’ report 
and there are plans to refresh this over the coming months. 

 Further to a question regarding geographical boundaries, Forum 
Central (in liaison with the council) have established a community 
interest network to ensure that vulnerable people such as those who 
are homeless do not see a disruption in support on the basis of 
geographical boundaries.  

 A number of funding fairs and training sessions have been set up for 
organisations to attend. 

 In terms of help from the council to help assist Third Sector 
organisations, it was noted that funding from grant aid is more 
beneficial than contracts, particularly for smaller organisations. It was 
agreed it is important to consider longer term funding in order to enable 
organisations to leverage further investment. 

 Silos will be attempted to be mitigated by continuation of collaboration 
between organisations and the public sector. It was noted that the 
Third Sector Partnership group that the Executive Member for 
Communities Chairs, is an important forum for established partnerships 
and a means of communication. Concern was raised regarding the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority not utilising already existing 
partnerships. 

 The Third Sector support opportunities for the council to be ‘bolder’ and 
‘braver’ as Third Sector capacity provides an opportunity to mitigate 
some of the risks associated with taking risks. 

 
The Chief Officer (Safer Stronger Communities) and Executive Member for 
Communities summarised by recognising the significant challenge for the 
Local Authority and Third Sector due to the cost-of-living crisis. The 
importance of supporting communities and families across the city was 
reiterated, and all parties acknowledged the vital work of the Third Sector, 
particularly in engaging harder to reach groups in the community.  
 
The Chair thanked those in attendance and highlighted the importance of 
discussions. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the contents of the report and updates providing during the 
meeting. 

b) Support the series of actions detailed under 4 headings in appendix 4 
(from page 20), which emerged from a Third Sector Leeds Leadership 
Group workshop on 31 October. 

 
4 Tackling Inequality and Disadvantage in Communities: Locality Working  



Draft notes 

 
The report of the Director of Environment, Housing and Communities provided 
the Scrutiny Board with an update on the work that has taken place so far on 
expanding the city’s Locality Working model and the next stage of its 
implementation. 
 
Appended to the report included: 

 Appendix 1 – Locality Working – Priority Ward Activation and Prevailing 
Issues 

 Appendix 2 – Development of Community Committees 

 Appendix 3 – Examples of Locality Working Activity 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Councillor Harland, Executive Member for Communities 

 Paul Money, Chief Officer, Safer Stronger Communities 

 Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships 
Localities Programme Managers 

 Andrew Birkbeck 

 Taj Virdee 

 Rachel Marshall 

 Jane Pattison 
 
The Head of Locality Partnerships introduced the annual update report and 
provided the Board with a PowerPoint presentation on the following key 
issues: 

 An overview of progress (since 2017) in terms of the most 
disadvantaged neighbourhoods in Leeds (1%); the number has 
decreased from 16 areas in 1% to 12 areas.  

 The development of a more focused approach across the 6 most 
disadvantaged wards where these neighbourhoods reside, to tackle 
inequality and poverty and build more thriving and resilient 
communities. 

 LGA Corporate Peer Review Feedback which highlights the councils 
Locality Working as a model of good practice but highlighted the need 
to accelerate progress. 

 An overview of the three strands of the Locality Working Framework: 
Citywide, Seasonal and Responsive and Priority Neighbourhood and 
Ward. 

 There is a particular focus on several priorities for Locality Working 
including the cost of living, life expectancy, crime & anti-social 
behaviour, skills & employment, and housing & environment. 

 Development of Community Committees and reviewing the role of 
Community Committee Champions that better outlines what the role 
and its responsibilities entail. 

 Locality Working governance and accountability structure were 
discussed. 

 Timetable of implementation in terms of team structure and finalising 
the Local Area Plans. 



Draft notes 

 The establishment of a Locality Working Development Group involving 
anchor organisations and the Third Sector. 

 
Prior to discussion of this item, Councillor L Cunningham made the Board 
aware that she supports work undertaken by Armley Action Team and 
associated working groups on a volunteer front. 
 
Board members raised the following points: 

 The Board would welcome more information about volunteers. It was 
noted a number of issues with volunteer groups have been identified 
with regards to funding received. 

 Opportunities identified for closer working collaboration between 
members in each ward to provide better outcomes. 

 It was acknowledged that there are pockets of deprivation across all 
wards, and clarity was sought on scope to expand on priority 
neighbourhoods. Officers confirmed that the current scope is to focus 
on the 1% areas assigned in the city and where issues are identified in 
other parts of the city, officers will examine those to identify a suitable 
response. The approach to Locality Working is reviewed on a regular 
basis. 

 Local issues in terms of community centre funding. Officers will work 
with members outside of the meeting to discuss local issues. 

 Acknowledgement that social media isn’t often the best way to reach 
various groups in the community and sometimes leaflet dropping is a 
better way of engaging. Officers provided an example in the Holbeck 
ward of work undertaken on leaflet dropping and it was noted that 
colleagues will confirm how engagement will be moved forward more 
broadly. 

 
The Localities Managers in attendance provided an overview of the positive 
work that has been undertaken in their areas, and examples of positive long-
term partnerships that have been established in various wards. 
 
The Head of Locality Partnerships and Executive Member summarised by 
highlighting the positive relationship and support received from the Scrutiny 
Board, as well as requesting that the Scrutiny Board establish a working 
group on the review of Community Committees. 
 
The Chair thanked those in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the contents of the report and presentation provided during the 
meeting. 

b) Note the progress and comment on the delivery of the new locality 
ways of working. 

c) Note and comment on the development of the new Local Area Plans. 
d) Consider the request to establish a working group on the review of 

Community Committees and in particular, the Champion Roles. 
 

5 Work Schedule  



Draft notes 

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided the Board with the 
work schedule for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
The Board were informed of dates for upcoming remote working groups 
relating to: 

 Initial Budget Proposals – Monday, 12th December 2022 at 3.15 p.m. 

 Social Progress Index as part of the Best City Ambition update and 
performance monitoring – Wednesday, 14th December 2022 at 11:30 
a.m. 

 Air Quality Action Plan – Monday, 27th February 2023 at 2 p.m. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the appended work schedule for the 2022/23 municipal 
year. 
 

6 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

To note the date and time of the next formal meeting as Thursday, 5th January 
2023 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting for Board members at 10:00 am) 
 
 


